

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DANIEL MACIAS and MICHAEL FOSTER,  
*Petitioners,*

vs.

RAYMOND NICHOLS and DANIEL NICHOLS,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
TIMOTHY T. COATES  
ALANA H. ROTTER  
*Counsel of Record*  
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &  
RICHLAND LLP  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard,  
12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
Telephone: (310) 859-7811  
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261  
E-mail: tcoates@gmsr.com /  
arotter@gmsr.com

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY  
CITY OF RIVERSIDE  
GARY GEUSS, City Attorney  
NEIL OKAZAKI, Deputy  
City Attorney  
3750 University Avenue,  
Suite 250  
Riverside, California 92501  
Telephone: (951) 826-5180  
Facsimile: (951) 826-5540  
E-mail:  
nokazaki@riversideca.gov

SMITH LAW OFFICES  
DOUGLAS C. SMITH  
CHRISTOPHER ROMERO  
4204 Riverwalk Parkway,  
Suite 250  
Riverside, California 92505  
Telephone: (951) 509-1355  
Facsimile: (951) 509-1356  
E-mail: dsmith@smithlaw.com /  
cromero@smithlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners  
Daniel Macias and Michael Foster*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS AT ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Confronted With Conflicting Information About Whether Plaintiffs Took A \$3,300 Mattress Without The Owner’s Permission, Police Officers Arrest Plaintiffs For Theft ....	3
B. The District Court Grants The Officers Summary Judgment On Qualified Immun- ity Grounds, Finding Probable Cause For The Arrests.....	5
C. The First Appeal: The Ninth Circuit Finds No Probable Cause And Remands On Whether The Lack Of Probable Cause Was Clearly Established; Judge Bea Dissents, Finding Probable Cause .....	6

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. On Remand, The District Court Finds That The Lack Of Probable Cause Was Clearly Established Because The Arrests Arose Out Of A Civil Dispute .....	7
E. The Second Appeal: A Different Ninth Circuit Panel Affirms The “Clearly Established” Finding In A Memorandum Disposition.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	10
I. Review Is Necessary To Compel Compliance With <i>Wesby</i> And This Court’s Other Recent Decisions Entitling Officers To Qualified Immunity Absent Case Law Finding A Fourth Amendment Violation In Similar Circumstances .....	14
A. This Court Has Repeatedly Recognized The Importance Of Qualified Immunity To Assure That Officers Are Not Subjected To The Burden Of Litigation And Threat Of Liability .....	14
B. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Acknowledge This Court’s Qualified Immunity Standards Or Apply Them; Instead, It Invoked The Type Of General Rule That This Court Rejected In <i>Wesby</i> .....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. Review Is Necessary To Resolve A Circuit Split On Whether Civil Disputes Can Give Rise To Probable Cause For Arrest And, If The Answer Is No, To Clarify The Rule’s Contours .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	31

## APPENDIX

August 22, 2019, Memorandum, <i>Raymond Nichols; Daniel Nichols, Plaintiffs-Appellees v. City of Riverside; Daniel Macias; Michael Foster, Defendants-Appellants, and Stephanie Wysinger, Community Care Rahab [sic] Center, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company, Defendants</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.....	App. 1
January 26, 2018, Civil Minutes, <i>Raymond Nichols, et al. v. City of Riverside, et al.</i> , United States District Court for the Central District of California.....	App. 4
August 15, 2017, Memorandum, <i>Raymond Nichols; Daniel Nichols, Plaintiffs-Appellants v. Daniel Macias; Michael Foster, Defendants-Appellees</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.....	App. 18
May 18, 2015, Civil Minutes, <i>Raymond Nichols, et al. v. City of Riverside, et al.</i> , United States District Court for the Central District of California .....	App. 24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
October 1, 2019, Order, <i>Raymond Nichols; Daniel Nichols, Plaintiffs-Appellees v. City of Riverside; Daniel Macias; Michael Foster, Defendants-Appellants, and Stephanie Wysinger, Community Care Rahab [sic] Center, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company, Defendants,</i> United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.....	App. 42



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Act Up!/Portland v. Bagley</i> , 988 F.2d 868 (9th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Allen v. City of Portland</i> , 73 F.3d 232 (9th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Cass Cnty., Mo.</i> , 367 F.3d 741 (8th Cir. 2004).....	25, 28
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	11, 20
<i>Barts v. Joyner</i> , 865 F.2d 1187 (11th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Bryant v. Ramos</i> , No. 15-1568-PP, 2017 WL 568314 (E.D. Wis. Feb. 13, 2017) .....	29
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) .....	11, 14, 15
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gallagher v. City of Winlock</i> , 287 F. App'x 568 (9th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	14, 15
<i>Kennedy v. L.A. Police Dep't</i> , 901 F.2d 702 (9th Cir. 1990).....	24, 25, 26, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kent v. Thomas</i> , 464 F. App'x 23 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	29
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) .....	10, 11, 17, 22
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) .....	14, 21, 22
<i>People v. Avery</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 49 (2002) .....	25
<i>People v. Bell</i> , 197 Cal. App. 4th 822 (2011) .....	22
<i>Peterson v. City of Plymouth</i> , 60 F.3d 469 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	28
<i>Rosenbaum v. Washoe Cty.</i> , 663 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Royster v. Nichols</i> , 698 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	13, 28
<i>Slater v. Deasey</i> , Nos. 17-56708, 17-56751, ___ F.3d ___, 2019 WL 6487175 (9th Cir. Dec. 3, 2019) .....	11, 12, 18, 19, 20
<i>Stevens v. Rose</i> , 298 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	24, 27, 30
<i>Watts v. City of Newport Beach</i> , No. 18-55833, ___ F. App'x ___, 2019 WL 5546094 (9th Cir. Oct. 28, 2019) .....	27
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) .....	14, 17, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Zappa v. Gonzalez</i> , 819 F.3d 1002 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	13, 28
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	15

STATUTES

U.S. Constitution, Amendment IV .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2, 6
California Penal Code § 1377 .....	22
